

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

STATE OF ALASKA,)
)
Petitioner,)
)
v.)
)
JOHN WILLIAM McKELVEY III,)
)
Respondent.)

Supreme Court No. S-17910

Trial Court Case No. 4FA-14-00040 CR
Alaska Court of Appeals No. A-12419

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

VRA Certification

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS RELIED UPON iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. McKelvey’s Right To Privacy Under The Fourth Amendment To The United States Constitution Was Violated When The Police Engaged In A Targeted Warrantless Search Of The Curtilage Of McKelvey’s Home By Taking Photographs Of The Curtilage With A High-Powered Telephoto-Lens Camera From An Airplane Flying Above McKelvey’s Home. 8

 II. McKelvey’s Right To Privacy Under Article I, § 14 And 22 Of The Alaska Constitution Was Violated When The Police Engaged In A Targeted Warrantless Search Of The Curtilage Of McKelvey’s Home By Taking Photographs Of The Curtilage With A High-Powered Telephoto-Lens Camera From An Airplane Flying Above McKelvey’s Home, And Moreover When The Police Engaged In Any Purposeful Aerial Surveillance Of The Curtilage Of McKelvey’s Home. 16

CONCLUSION 29

SIGNATURE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Baker v. City of Fairbanks</u> , 471 P.2d 386 (Alaska 1970)	16
<u>Beltz v. State</u> , 221 P.3d 328 (Alaska 2009).....	8
<u>Breese v. Smith</u> , 501 P.2d 159 (Alaska 1972).....	16
<u>California v. Ciraolo</u> , 476 U.S. 207, 106 S.Ct. 1809, 90 L.Ed.2d 210 (1986)	passim
<u>Cowles v. State</u> , 23 P.3d 1168 (Alaska 2001)	passim
<u>Dow Chemical Company v. United States</u> , 476 U.S. 227, 106 S.Ct. 1819, 90 L.Ed.2d 226 (1986)	10, 11, 14
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 569 U.S. 1 133 S.Ct. 1409, 185 L.Ed.2d 495 (2013).....	8, 11, 12, 20
<u>Florida v. Riley</u> , 488 U.S. 445, 109 S.Ct. 693, 102 L.Ed.2d 835 (1989)	10, 11
<u>Greywolf v. Carroll</u> , 151 P.3d 1234 (Alaska 2007)	23
<u>Joseph v. State</u> , 145 P.3d 595 (Alaska App. 2006)	24
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347, 88 S.Ct. 507, 19 L.Ed.2d 576 (1967)	23
<u>Kelley v. State</u> , 347 P.3d 1012 (Alaska App. 2015)	12, 20
<u>Kyllo v. United States</u> , 533 U.S. 21, 121 S.Ct. 2038, 150 L.Ed.2d 94 (2001).....	10, 11
<u>McKelvey v. State</u> , 474 P.3d 16 (Alaska App. 2020).	passim
<u>O'Connor v. Ortega</u> , 480 U.S. 709, 107 S.Ct. 1492, 94 L.Ed 2d 714 (1987)	19
<u>People v. Cook</u> , 710 P.2d 299, 221 Cal. Rptr. 499 (Cal. 1985)	25
<u>People v. Mayoff</u> , 729 P.2d 166, 233 Cal. Rptr. 2 (Cal. 1986)	25
<u>People v. Romo</u> , 243 Cal. Rptr. 801 (Cal. App. 1988).....	21
<u>Riley v. California</u> , 573 U.S. 373, 134 S. Ct. 2473, 189 L. Ed. 2d 430 (2014)	12
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 458 P.2d 340 (Alaska 1969).....	16
<u>State v. Cord</u> , 693 P.2d 81 (Wash. 1985)	21
<u>State v. Glass</u> , 583 P.2d 872 (Alaska 1978)	17, 23
<u>State v. Page</u> , 911 P.2d 513 (Alaska App. 1996)	17
<u>State v. Quiday</u> , 405 P.3d 552 (Hawaii 2017).....	26
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 988 P.2d 463 (Wash. App. 1999).....	21
<u>United States v. Allen</u> , 675 F.2d 1373 (9 th Cir. 1980).....	14
<u>United States v. Bassford</u> , 601 F.Supp. 1324 (D. Maine 1985), <u>affirmed</u> 812 F.2d 16 (1 st Cir. 1987).....	14
<u>United States v. Broadhurst</u> , 805 F.2d 849 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	13, 14
<u>United States v. Dunn</u> , 480 U.S. 294, 107 S.Ct. 294, 94 L Ed.2d 326 (1987).	13
<u>United States v. Van Damme</u> , 48 F.3d 461 (9 th Cir. 1995).	15
<u>Wal-Mart, Inc. v. Stewart</u> , 990 P.2d 626 (Alaska 1999).....	22, 23

Other Authorities

Alaska House Judiciary Committee: Minutes Of The Meeting, May 30, 1972..... 17

"Anchorage Police Want to Start Using Drones," <https://www.adn.com/alaska-news/anchorage/2017/11/15/anchorage-police-want-to-start-using-drones/> 28

Hancock, Catherine, “Justice Powell's Garden: The *Ciraolo* Dissent And Fourth Amendment Protection For Curtilage-Home Privacy,” 44 San Diego L.Rev. 551 (2007) 24

LaFave, Wayne R., Search and Seizure, §2.3(g) (6th ed. 2020) 23, 24

Laperruque, J., "Preventing An Air Panopticon: A Proposal For Reasonable Legal Restrictions On Aerial Surveillance," 51 U. Rich. L. Rev. 705 (2017)..... 13, 27, 28

Nelson, Ronald L., “Welcome To The ‘Last Frontier’, Professor Gardener: Alaska’s Independent Approach To State Constitutional Interpretation,” 12 Alaska L. Rev. 1 (1995) 16

Restatement (Second) of Torts §652B (1997)..... 22, 23

www.dictionary.com/browse/visual. 12

Constitutional Provisions

Alaska Constitution, Article I, §14..... passim

Alaska Constitution, Article I, §22..... passim

California Constitution, Article I, § 13..... 25

United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS RELIED UPON

Alaska Constitution, Article I §14. Searches and Seizures
